
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

General Purposes Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Dobbie, Patel, Beynon, 

Bloch, C. Harris and Whyte 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any of any late items of urgent business. 

(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 9 below).  

 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that 
consideration, or when the interest becomes apparent.  

 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in 
that matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge 
of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To receive any deputations and petitions in accordance with Standing Order 37 

 
5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To agree the minutes of the General Purposes Committee held on 25th September 
2006. 
 

6. MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES  (PAGES 7 - 46)  
 
 To note the minutes of: 

 
Planning Applications Sub-committee 
 

i) 11 September 2006 
ii) 28 September 2006 

 
Pensions Panel 
 

iii) 15 June 2006 
iv) 29 June 2006 

 
7. INTRODUCTION OF A NEW CHILDCARE VOUCHER SCHEME  (PAGES 47 - 50)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To outline the benefits of having a childcare 

voucher scheme, employee and employer implications and outline further actions 
required in order to progress with the scheme.       
 

8. RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE  (PAGES 51 - 76)  
 
 (Report of the Head of Personnel)  To agree changes to the existing Recruitment 

Procedure following the updating of business processes.  
 
 

9. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Jeremy Williams 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel No: 020 8489 2919 
Fax No: 0208 489 2660  
Email: 
jeremy.williams@haringey.gov.uk  
 
13 October 2006 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), C. Harris, Whyte, Aitken, Bull and EganAitken 

(substituting for Beynon), Bull (substituting for Adje) and Egan 
(substituting for Dobbie) 
 

 
Apologies Councillors Adje, Beynon, Dobbie 

 
 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO16.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bloch.  Apologies for 
absence were also received from Councillor Adje, who was substituted for by 
Councillor Bull, Councillor Dobbie, who was substituted for by Councillor Egan and 
Councillor Beynon, who was substituted for by Councillor Aitken. 
 

 
 

GPCO17.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The committee received the report of item 7, Annual Governance Report, as urgent 
business, as the authority was awaiting receipt of the Annual Governance Report 
from the Audit Commission.  The report was not able to be issued at an earlier 
date as it was reliant on the substantial completion of their annual audit, which was 
not scheduled to be concluded until the end of September. 
 

 
 

GPCO18.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

 
 

GPCO19.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

GPCO20.
 

MINUTES 

 With regards to minute GPCO15 (General Purposes Committee, 19th July 2006),  
Members requested clarification if the new IT officer structure was to be reported 
back to the committee.  The Head of Personnel stated that there was no 
recommendation in either the report or from Members at the special meeting of 
19th July 2006, that the matter be reported back to the committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th June 2006 be confirmed 
and signed. 

 
2. That the minutes of the special meeting held on 19th July 2006 be 

confirmed and signed. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 
GPCO21.
 

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES 

 The Monitoring Officer’s representative notified Members and colleagues for 
information that in respect of minute PASC40 of the meeting of the Planning 
Applications Sub-committee of 25 July 2006, sections 1 and 2, relating to Cecile 
Mews, it was noted that due to procedural irregularities the decision was referred 
back to the meeting of 11 September 2006, where the application was not 
approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Panel of 23 March 
2006 be noted. 

 
ii) That the minutes of the following meetings of the Planning 

Applications Sub-committee be noted: 
 

- 27 February 2006 
- 27 March 2006 
- 24 April 2006 
- 5 June 2006 
- 25 June 2006 
- 25 July 2006 

 
iii) That the minutes of the following meetings of the Council & 

Employee Joint Consultative Committee be noted: 
 

- 6 March 2006 
- 26 June 2006 

 
 

 
 

GPCO22.
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 

 The committee received the statutory Annual Governance Report of the Audit 
Commission which reported on their annual audit of the Council’s statutory 
accounts, Value for Money and other relevant information.  It was noted that the 
report needed to be considered before a final opinion of the Council’s financial 
statements for 2005/06 was given, and that it was a concluding statement on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing economy, effectiveness and efficiency in the 
use of reso
[...]
ce with the Council itself.  
 
Members requested clarification on remedial action being taken with regards the 
projected budget overspend for 2006/07 of £3.5million.  Members were assured 
this topic was addressed at regular budget meetings between the Chief Executive 
and the Directors of Service, with separate reports on methodologies to balance 
the budget due to be delivered by the end of the year.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of this report and the actions proposed that arose from the 
statutory report of the Audit Commission be noted. 

 
GPCO23.
 

OPTIONS FOR FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT 

 This report outlined new policy arrangements for dealing with requests for flexible 
retirement following changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
regulations 2006. 
 
The committee noted that the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2006 outlined that from 6 April 2006, pension scheme members aged over 50 
could request early payment of their pension if they worked at a lower grade or 
reduced their working week by a number of hours, subject to the agreement of the 
employer. 
 
Members requested information on whether potential employees who were 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

‘stepping down’ to a lower grade would be subject to interview process.  The Head 
of Personnel confirmed that this was indeed the case, and that the planned 
procedure would be similar to that currently employed for redeployment; 
comprising both an interview and a skills assessment. 
 
The Head of Personnel stated that the provision in the recommendations to bar 
those who had retired from returning to work within three years was an opening 
position in negotiations with the trades unions, and may be amended by the time 
that a full set of proposals was brought back to the committee. 
 
The Head of Personnel agreed to ensure that the proposals took into account the 
provision of the Civil Partnerships Act 2005.  It was noted that the proposals would 
apply to all grades of officer who were members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. 
 
Members requested their oversight and involvement in the process of approving 
flexible retirement cases, and the Head of Personal agreed to incorporate their 
concerns into the final proposals. 
 
Members raised concerns over former Council employees returning to work for the 
Council as Consultants.  It was noted that there was no legal bar to former 
employees returning to Council employment in this capacity, and that a policy on 
monitoring and controlling the level, duration and use of consultants had been 
included as part of the setting up of the Temporary Staff Resource Centre. 
 
With regards to the status of former employees who were used as consultants with 
regards to their pension, The Head of Personnel responded that if the consultants 
were being employed as part of a contract for services, there would be no 
noticeable impact on the pension.  However, if the employee was engaged in a 
contract of employment above a certain salary ceiling, there was a possibility of 
impact on the employee’s pension. 
 
In response to enquiries over the appropriate forum for high-level early retirement 
cases, the Monitoring Officer’s representative informed the committee that the 
General Purposes Committee and the Pensions Panel had dual jurisdiction over 
these matters, although that the General Purposes Committee had been used 
more in recent times. 
 
The Head of Personnel agreed to draft the policy and negotiate with the Unions, 
taking the concerns of Members, mentioned above, onboard. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the proposals for a policy on flexible retirement contained in the report 
be agreed. 

 
2. That the Head of Personnel be delegated authority to develop a policy 

incorporating the proposals, in consultation with the trades unions. 
 

3. That all other recommendations of the report be agreed. 
  

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE GENERA
[...]
LARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
Those Trustees who were members of the Haringey LGPS declared their interest. 
Cllr Wilson declared a personal interest in that he is employed by the Association of 
British Insurers. 
 

 4. MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2006, be confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record, with the correction of Minute 6 (iv) on Page 4 of ‘Alliance’ to 
‘Capital International’. 
 
 
 

Page 43



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS PANEL:   
15 JUNE 2006 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 

 5. ATTENDANCE BY FOUR FUND MANAGERS: 
 

 
 

Each was given approximately 10 minutes for presentation, followed by questions from 
the Trustees: 

� Fidelity 
� Capital  
� Wellington 
� Bernstein 

  i) Fidelity 
 
Fund performance was 0.06% above benchmark and 0.29% below target in the 
quarter to March 2006. Annualised performance since inception was 0.47% above 
benchmark and 0.93% below target. 
 
A summary was given as to how Fidelity operated as a fund manager, with a diverse 
investment strategy led by research and a portfolio built in a risk controlled way.  A 
report was presented as to how the Haringey fund portfolio was currently positioned. 
They reported on positive equity markets. It was reported that the UK market had 
increased by 8%, with similar returns from global market environments, including the 
United States, Japan and emerging markets. Underweight in mining stocks had led to 
the reported under-performance. 
With regard to the markets, investors were confident in economic growth, as for 
example demonstrated by the current copper prices. Inflationary fears were coming 
from the US, where interest rates had increased and economic growth had declined. 
The equities / bonds ratio investment was explained in relation to liabilities. Corporate 
responsibility (SRI) was explained and global warming was highlighted as an issue to 
be discussed at the next meeting. 
 
ii) Capital 
 
Fund performance was 0.21% below ben
[...]
n changes contained in the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) 
Regulations 2006 were summarised and were being communicated to members 
shortly, including  the elected members. 

At a recently held employers’ meeting, the employers were informed that the Chair of 
Pensions Panel was very anxious to have employers represented at Panel meetings. 
Employers had been reminded that the Panel minutes were sent to them so that they 
could raise issues, either with Officers or with the Chair. 

In the future, it was agreed that two separate reports were to be prepared on i) Fund 
Performance and ii) Administration. 

It was confirmed that no issues had been raised by the Ombudsman appeal. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Fund Performance, as at the end of March 2006 & administration update, be 
noted with the concern at the performance of Wellington. It was agreed that the 
Officers, responsible for the Pensions Fund must ensure that the legislative 
requirements and disclosure of information etc: had been complied with. It was also 
agreed that the admitted bodies be encouraged regarding their representation and 
close participation in the overall management of the fund. Further investigations were 
to be undertaken, regarding the Trustees’ training, comparing costs, contents, provider 
& place etc before a decision could be made. Budget monitoring position to end of 
April 2006 was noted in principle, subject to producing a “Business Plan” at the 
earliest. 
 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
There were no New Items of Urgent Business. 

 

 
The meeting ended at 21.45 hours. 

 

   
Signed……………………………………………………………………….... 
 
Date…………………………………………………………………………... 
 
COUNCILLOR  Gmmh  RAHMAN  KHAN 
CHAIR. 
 

Page 46



Page 1 of 4 

    Agenda Item 7 
 

  General Purposes committee   On  23 October 2006 
 

 
Report title: Introduction of a childcare voucher scheme 
 

 
Report of Head of Personnel 
 

1. Purpose 
To outline the benefits of having a childcare voucher scheme, employee and employer 
implications and outline further actions required in order to progress with the scheme.       
 

 
2. Recommendations 
That this committee agree 
 
a. The introduction of a childcare voucher scheme to eligible employees. 
b. That the scheme will be administered by an external childcare provider 
c. That authority is delegated to the Head of Personnel in deciding on the childcare 

voucher provider. 
d. That the Childcare Voucher functionality on SAP be configured. 
e. Employee should be subject to a fixed period contract where they agree to purchase 

vouchers over the set period. 
 

Report authorised by:   

 for Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact officer: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel 
Telephone: 3174 
 

 
3. Access to information: 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
No documents that require to be listed were used in the preparation of this report. 
 

 
4. Background 
 
The childcare voucher scheme’s aim is to help with childcare costs. In April 
2005 Childcare vouchers became tax and national insurance exempt. In April 
2006 the exemption amount was agreed at £55 per week or £243 per month. 

Agenda Item 7Page 47



Page 2 of 4 

This means that the first £243 a month spent on childcare vouchers will be 
free from tax and national insurance contribution providing the Inland 
Revenue guidelines are followed. These are: 
 

• That the scheme is generally available to all employees where the 
scheme operates. 

• That employees use the childcare vouchers to pay for registered or 
approved childcare. 

 
The scheme is a salary sacrifice scheme meaning that the employee will 
agree to sacrifice a part of their salary in exchange for childcare vouchers and 
associated benefits. Since the scheme is operated through a salary sacrifice 
arrangement there needs to be a revised contractual arrangement between 
the employee and employer for the period that the vouchers are ‘purchased’. 
This is a simple document that can be provided
[...]
ills and experience.  
 
This scheme promotes work-life balance and is open to men and women.  It is 
open to both parents and individuals with parental responsibility.  

Page 50



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 1 

0        

   General Purposes                        On 23 October 2006 

 

Report Title: Recruitment Procedure  
 

 
Forward Plan reference number (if applicable):  
  

Report of: Head of Personnel  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All  
 

Report for:  

1. Purpose  

1.1 To agree changes to the existing Recruitment Procedure following the updating of 
business processes.  

 

2. Introduction by Executive Member 

2.1  
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 To agree the attached report and its implementation across the Council. .  
 

 

 
 
Report Authorised by: Stuart Young, Head of Personnel  
 

 
Contact Officer: Carole Engwell, Recruitment & Retention Manager.  Ext. 2448 
 

4. Director of Finance Comments 

4.1 The Acting Director of Finance has been consulted and has no specific comments.  
 

5. Head of Legal Services Comments 

Item 8 

Agenda Item 8Page 51



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

5.1 The Head of legal Services has been consulted and has not specific comment.  The 
proposed procedure meets the statutory requirements on the Council as an employer.  

 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

6.1  

7. Strategic Implications 

7.1 Appended is a procedure which is mainly concerned with updating business operations 
and processes.  A council wide recruitment strategy is currently being worked on and 
this will be submitted to CEMB and to GP Committee for comments later in the year.   

8. Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no specific budgetary implications which are not already provided for within 
existing resources.   

9. Legal Implications 

9.1The comments of Legal Services are shown on the first page.   

10. Equalities Implications  

10.1This report aims to support equalities and it has been drawn up in consultation with 
the equalities team and comments from the Equalities I.R. Group have been incorporated.   

11. Consultation 

11.1  The report has been subject to consultation with the Trade Unions and their 
comments have been incorporated.   

12. Background 

12.1 A summary of the main changes outlined in the attached report are:  
12.2 The use of SAP and e-forms has altered the way that information is stored and 

transferred between recruiting managers and the recruitment team, these changes 
have been clearly outlined.  

12.3 The role of the recruiting manger in helping to ensure a fast and transparent process 
is outlined (p3). 

12.4 As a minimum, all staff who Chair a panel must have been trained in recruitment and 
selection.  Ideally other members of the panel would also have been trained, but it is 
recognised that this may not be reasonable (p6). 

12.5 Staff must not take part in shortlisting or interviewing if they know the one or more of 
the candidates socially or outside of the work situation.  They must declare an 
interest and withdraw from the process (p6).  

12.6 The requirement for the Recruitment Team to check the redeployment register before 
advertising any posts is clearly outlined (p8).  

12.7 Agreed Response Management arrangements and the facility for applicants to apply 
on-line is outlined (p9) 

12.8 The method of shortlisting is amended from weighting criteria and rating of answers 
to a judgement being made by the panel to decide whether the criteria are Strongly 
Met (SM), Met (M), Partly Met (PM) or Not Met (NM)  (p10). 

Page 52



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 3 

12.9 The assessment of candidates at the interview stage is amended from weighting the 
criteria between 1 – 5 and rating the answers between 0 – 4 to a reduced criteria 
weighting of 1 or 2 and the assessments to correlate to Strongly Met (4 or 5), Met (2 
or 3), Partly Met (1) or Not Met (0)    (p12).  

12.10 Employment references will be taken up to cover the two year period 
immediately prior to the recruitment exercise.  This may reduce the number of 
references requsted i.e. if a candidate has been in his/her current job for two years or 
over only one reference will be required (p13).   

12.11 CRB disclosure certificates which show no convictions or cautions, will be 
accepted for the purpose of agreeing a start date, pending a disclosure being 
requested by Haringey.   

 

13. Conclusion 

13.1 The existing procedure was in need of updating to take into account new 
business processes and methods of working.  

14. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 

14.1 None 
 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

THE RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1.  Summary of the Procedure         Page 2 
2.  Aims of the Procedure 
3.  Recruitment Forms Currently in Use 
4.  Groups of Staff Covered by the Procedure  
 
A.  PREPARING TO RECRUIT        Page 5 
 
1.  Creating A New Post 
2.  Reviewing an Existing Job Description / Candidate Specification 
3.  Agreeing the Recruitment Timetable 
4.  Arranging the Recruitment Panel 
5.  Recruiting with a Partner Agency 
 
B.  BEGINNING THE PROCESS – ADVERTISING THE POST   Page 7 
 
1. Completing the Notification of Vacancy Form 
2. Drafting the Advertisement 
3. Placing the Advertisement (Including reference to the Redeployment Process) 
4. The Advertising Timetable 
5. Handling the Response 
 
C.  AFTER THE CLOSING DATE       Page 9 
 
1. Short listing applications 
2. Arranging the Interview 
3. Selection Exercises and Assessment Tests 
4. Drafting the Interview Questions 
5. Conducting the Interview  
6. Making an Offer of Employment  
 
D.  PRE-EMPLOYMENT CHECKS        Page 13 
 
1.  Employment References 
2.  Criminal Records Bureau checks 
3.  Asylum & Immigration Act checks 
4.  Agreeing a Start Date 
 
E.  APPEALS AGAINST PANEL DECISIONS      Page 15 
 
1.  Appeals against short lis
[...]
ment Form is an e-form which is used to notify Recruitment of the name of 
the successful candidate and also to provide details such as starting salary, who the 
candidate will report to on day one etc.  
 
Copies of all forms can be found on Harinet by accessing the Personnel pages.  Paper 
copies of the e-forms will only be accepted from managers who do not have access to 
Harinet.    
 
The Recruitment Team will begin each stage of the process only once the relevant details 
have been provided by the recruiting manager via a fully completed form.  
 
 
 

Page 58



 5

Recruiting Temporary Staff from Agencies into Permanent Posts 
 
All permanent or short term contract vacancies must be advertised.  Managers cannot 
offer a permanent or fixed term contract to an agency temp without going through the 
agreed recruitment process.  If the Recruitment Team receive an appointment form without 
evidence of due recruitment process, the case will be referred to the Head of Personnel for 
a decision about whether or not the appointment can proceed.   
 
 
4.  GROUPS OF STAFF COVERED BY THE PROCEDURE 
 
The procedure covers recruitment to all permanent and temporary / fixed term contract 
staff employed on a Haringey contract.  The procedure is not applicable to schools 
operating under delegated budgets.   A separate procedure exists for all appointments to 
Chief Officer and Deputy Chief Officer posts.  In general, the Council defines chief officers 
as direct reports to the Chief Executive and deputy chief officers as direct reports to chief 
officers.    
 
Applicants who have accepted voluntary redundancy or early retirement have limitations 
on their right to be re-employed.  Only those who were previously employed at PO2 (or 
equivalent) or below and who left the Council’s service at least one year before and who 
are Haringey residents at the time of appointment may be re-employed.   
 
 
A.   PREPARING TO RECRUIT 
 
1.   Creating a New Post  
 
If managers want t
[...]
the interview to a close and to move on to the next panel member.    
 
This can be done by either asking a closed questions – one which will elicit a yes or no 
answer or you can thank the candidate and introduce the next interviewer.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 22

APPENDIX 4 – Politically Restricted Posts 
 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 specifies that the politically restricted 
postholder shall not at a time when he/she holds his/her appointment announce or permit 
anyone else to announce that he/she intends to be candidate for elections as a member of 
parliament, European parliament, or a local authority, or hold office in a political party. 
 
The politically restricted postholder cannot canvass on behalf of a political party or on 
behalf of a person who is, or proposes to be, a candidate for election to parliament or a 
local authority. 
 
There are 3 categories of staff affected by the political restrictions these are:- 
 
(a) Post for which the annual rate of remuneration is or exceeds spinal point 44 (top 

of P04). 
 
(b) Posts below spinal point 44 where the duties include either: 
 

• Giving advice on a regular basis to the Authority, any Committee or Sub-
Committee or 

 

• Speaking on behalf of the Authority on a regular basis to journalists and 
broadcasters 

 
c)  Chief Officers. 
 
Exemptions  
Exemptions can be sought from politically restricted posts. For further information, contact 
the Personnel Service. 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Minutes of General Purposes Sub-bodies
	GP_2006.10.23_Agenda Item 06_Minutes of PASC 2006.09.28
	GP_2006.10.23_Agenda Item 06_Minutes of PASC 2006.09.11
	GP_2006.10.23_Agenda Item 06_Minutes of Pensions 2006.06.15

	7 Introduction of a new Childcare Voucher Scheme
	8 Recruitment Procedure
	GP_2006.10.23_Agenda Item 08_Recruitment Policy - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 

 
Councillors Griffith (Chair), Adje (Deputy Chair), Patel, Beynon, Bloch, C. Harris and 

Whyte 
 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 
GPCO26.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 None received.   
 

 
 

GPCO27.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 The Chair agreed to the admission of the following items as urgent business. 
 

i) Tabled revised financial implications and legal comments to Item 7, 
Introduction of a New Childcare Scheme. 

 
ii) A tabled report entitled Appointments Panels for Director of Urban 

Environment & Director of Adults, Culture and Community Services.  
This was to be considered under Item 9, as Urgent Business. 

 

 
 

GPCO28.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no such declarations. 
 

 
 

GPCO29.
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

 
 

GPCO30.
 

MINUTES 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2006 be confirmed and 
signed.  
 

 
 

GPCO31.
 

MINUTES OF GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-BODIES 

 RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the minutes of the meetings of the following meetings of the 
Planning Applications Sub-committee be noted: 

 
- 11 September 2006 
- 28 September 2006 

 
ii) That the minutes of the following meetings of the Pensions Panel be 

noted: 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 

 

- 15 June 2006 
- 29 June 2006   

 
GPCO32.
 

INTRODUCTION OF A NEW CHILDCARE VOUCHER SCHEME 

 Members noted the tabled amended legal comments and financial implications for 
the report.  The amended comments provided a more detailed exposition of the 
legal status of the scheme, while the financial implications further emphasised the 
benefits of the scheme to lower rate tax payers. 
 
The committee received this report to outline the benefits of a childcare voucher 
scheme for the Council, together with implications for both employees and the 
employee and the employer.  The report also set out an outline of further actions 
which were required in order to progress with scheme forward. 
 
Members requested that the Head of Personnel provide bench-marking information 
on the scheme, as well as soundings on its costs and benefits.  They stated that 
information on the operation of the scheme in other boroughs would be beneficial 
before Members were to endorse the proposals. 
 
Further information was requested on the need for the use of a registered 
childminder as a criterion of entry to the scheme, particularly in situations where 
childminding duties were being undertaken by a member of the employee’s 
extended family.  Members also requested information on safeguards over fraud. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Head of Personnel report to the December meeting of the 
committee, providing data relating to the operation of the scheme in other 
equivalent boroughs, together with estimated data on its costs and value. 

 
2. That the Head of Personnel provide the committee with information 

regarding the issues raised above. 
 
 

 
 

GPCO33.
 

RECRUITMENT PROCEDURE 

 The committee received this report from the Head of Personnel, proposing 
changes to the existing Recruitment Procedure following the updating of business 
processes. 
 
The committee noted the main changes proposed in the Council’s recruitment 
procedure.  These comprised: 
 

- The usage of SAP and e-forms in altering the way that information 
is stored and shared 

- The role of the recruiting manager 
- The training of Chairs, and where possible Members, of panels in 

recruitment and selection 
- Declaring an interest and withdrawing from the selection process if 

any staff know one of more of the candidates outside a work 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 

 

situation 
- The requirement for the recruitment team to check the 

redeployment register before advertising any posts 
- Agreed Response Management arrangements and the facility for 

applicants to apply on-line was outlined 
- Amending of the method of shortlisting from weighting criteria and 

rating of answers to a judgement being made by the panel to 
decide of whether the criteria had been met 

- Amending the assessment criteria at the interview stage 
- Employment references to be taken up to cover the two year 

period prior to the recruitment exercise 
- CRB disclosure certificates which show no convictions or cautions 

to be accepted for the purpose of agreeing a start date, pending a 
disclosure being requested by Haringey 

 
Members noted that a full recruitment strategy would come before the committee 
at a future meeting.   
 
Members enquired as to the status of criminal records bureau checks, and 
requested that one year window be enforced for recent CRB checks.  Members 
requested that two references remain the minimum for prospective employees. 
 
Members were informed that the 6 month probationary period applied for new 
employees, regardless of whether they came from other local authorities or not.  
For existing employees of the authority taking on new jobs within Haringey, a six 
month ‘Support and Development’ period applied, rather than the more formal 
probationary system. 
 
Following Member requests, the Head of Personnel agreed to discuss the policy 
on Appeals against Panel Decisions with the Recruitment and Retention team, to 
set-up a system of having full written records of all such appeals.  Furthermore, the 
Head of Personnel agreed to ensure that the provision of sickness absence forms  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the recommendations be agreed, subject to the changes proposed 
above. 

 
 

GPCO34.
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 The committee received as urgent business a report on Appointment Panels for 
Director of Urban Environment, and Director of Adults, Culture & Community 
Services from the Head of Personnel. 
 
The report was too urgent to await the next meeting because there was a pressing 
need to commence recruitment to both Director posts.  The Director of Social 
Services was to leave the Council on 31st October 2006.  The Environment 
Directorate is directed on an interim basis by the Director of Finance. 
 
It was noted that the Council had a good opportunity to attract candidates by using 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 

 

a forthcoming supplement about the borough in the Municipal Journal.  The issue 
date for the publication was to be 2nd November 2006. 
 
Members were briefed about the arrangements for recruiting to the Director posts.  
It was noted that the policy in relation to Member involvement in officer 
appointments was contained within the Council Constitution agreed at Council on 
27th May 2002.  General Purposes Committee agreed a set of principles for the 
appointment of staff where members were involved at its meeting on 2nd July 2002. 
 
It was noted that the Council Constitution required that external appointments to 
chief officer and deputy chief officer posts be a non-Executive Member function 
carried out via the General Purposes Committee.  Members noted the following 
proposed timetable: 
 

- Advert appears in Municipal Journal 2nd November 2006 and Guardian 
- Closing date of 27th November 2006 
- Preliminary interviews held by consultants on 7&8 December (including 

scenario based test, Technical Assessment, and OPQ personality measure) 
- Shortlisting meeting to include Members, 13-15 December 
- Member Appointment Panels week commencing 18 December (plus 

possible stakeholder engagement) 
 
The protocol for the composition of Appointment Panels was noted.  This was: 

- Leader/delegate 
- Executive Member/delegate 
- General Purposes Chair/delegate 
- Opposition Member(s) 

 
It was noted that the numbers against each category needed to allow for 
proportionality.  It had generally been the case that the non-executive membership 
was at least equal to that of the Executive. 
 
The Director of Personnel stated that he was considering compressing the 
timescale to allow for interviews to begin the week of 11th December, to avoid 
these occurring in the week prior to Christmas.  Members enquired as to whether 
to advertise locally in an attempt to attract local candidates, but were of the opinion 
that these candidates would also read national publication such as the Municipal 
Journal and Guardian, where the candidacy was due to be advertised. 
 
Members gave a preference that the panel should be made up of seven Members, 
comprising four from the Majority group and three from the Minority in accordance 
with proportionality practice.  The Head of Personnel agreed to take the necessary 
steps to establish the panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the appointments panel comprise seven Members in the manner laid 
out above, to be convened by the Head of Personnel. 

 
2. That the arrangements for recruitment be noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2006 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor EDDIE GRIFFITH 
 
Chair 
 
 


